
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H687 February 26, 2004 
will be over $500 billion, and our na-
tional debt, which is now at $7 trillion. 
Some of you may have heard the other 
day that Alan Greenspan, the Chair-
man of the Fed, he has a response to 
this growing deficit. Greenspan, who 
supported hundreds of billions of dol-
lars in tax breaks for the wealthiest 
people, who supported the President’s 
tax proposal, which in a decade will 
cost us $1 trillion, he has a solution to 
the problem. His solution is let us cut 
Social Security, let us cut Medicare. In 
other words, tax breaks for billion-
aires, run up a deficit, and then you 
deal with the deficit crisis by cutting 
back on the cost-of-living increases for 
our seniors in Social Security and in 
Medicare and making the retirement 
age when people receive Social Secu-
rity later and later. I think that is an 
outrage. 

That is why I have asked the Presi-
dent, who appointed Mr. Greenspan to 
his position, that is why I have asked 
the President to fire Mr. Greenspan. 
You do not support policies which give 
huge tax breaks to the rich, run up the 
deficit and then tell the elderly and the 
sick that they are the ones who will 
have to balance the budget. 

We should be very, very clear that 
these tax breaks, not only are they, in 
my view, immoral in terms of pro-
viding scant resources to people who do 
not need them, while we have children 
sleeping out on the street, but, in fact, 
what they are doing is leaving a ter-
rible legacy for our children and our 
grandchildren. Think for a moment 
about the morality of tax breaks for 
people who do not need it today and 
telling our kids and grandchildren that 
they are going to have to pay off that 
debt either in higher taxes or in cuts in 
such programs as education, veterans’ 
needs, affordable housing and many 
other needs facing the middle class. 

But, Mr. Speaker, let me tell you 
something else. I think that there is 
more behind this than one would ini-
tially think, and I think that there is 
really an ulterior motivation in driving 
up this deficit, in driving up the na-
tional debt, and I think we heard Mr. 
Greenspan tell us what it is. If this 
President drives up the national debt, 
what we will be hearing in years to 
come is we cannot afford to retain 
those government services which pro-
tect the middle class, protect the sen-
iors, protect the sick, protect the chil-
dren, protect low-income people. 

b 1715 

In my view, Mr. Speaker, this Presi-
dent is the most extreme, reactionary 
President in the modern history of this 
country. And I think that he and his 
right wing friends want to bring us 
back to the 19th century, when ordi-
nary people had almost no rights at all. 
I think behind their driving up the na-
tional debt is their desire to cut back 
and eliminate one program after an-
other which the middle class and work-
ing families of this country depend 
upon. 

Greenspan now says, well, let us 
lower COLA benefits for seniors. Let us 
raise the retirement age. Ultimately, 
in my view, and I speak only for my-
self, I think they want to destroy So-
cial Security completely and privatize 
it. And then, if they are successful, the 
day will come where if you are a senior 
citizen and you do not have a lot of 
money and you did not invest well, or 
the stock market goes down, you know 
what, you do not have anything. 

I think they want to privatize Medi-
care, not just cut back. And if they are 
successful in doing that, what happens 
if you are a low-income senior who is 
quite sick? Do you think there are pri-
vate insurance companies who are 
going to provide benefits to you? Why? 
They cannot make any money out of 
you. 

These people want to eliminate the 
minimum wage. There are dozens and 
dozens, if not a majority of Repub-
licans on the floor of the House, and 
Alan Greenspan, I should add, who not 
only do not want to raise the minimum 
wage above $5.15 an hour; they want to 
abolish the minimum wage. Their be-
lief is that if an employer can get 
somebody to work for them for $2 an 
hour, government should not be in-
volved. 

There are people who want to weaken 
environmental standards so that our 
children have to breathe more and 
more pollution. 

Mr. Speaker, let me conclude my re-
marks by suggesting that if any of the 
Members here want more information 
on any of these issues they can find it 
on my Web site, bernie.house.gov. 

f 

TRIBUTE TO ELIZABETH BENSON 
FORER 

The SPEAKER pro tempore (Mr. 
PEARCE). Under a previous order of the 
House, the gentlewoman from Cali-
fornia (Ms. WATSON) is recognized for 5 
minutes. 

Ms. WATSON. Mr. Speaker, I stand 
to commend a great citizen and a con-
tributing member to the betterment of 
family life in the greater Los Angeles 
area. Her name is Elizabeth Benson 
Forer. She is the chief executive officer 
and executive director of the Venice 
Family Clinic. 

The Venice Family Clinic is the larg-
est free clinic in the Nation, providing 
services to 18,500 people in 93 patient 
visits. Ms. Forer joined the clinic in 
1994, and under her leadership, board, 
staff, and volunteers have doubled the 
clinic’s capacity and capabilities. The 
budget has gone from $5 million to $14 
million and additional sites have been 
added. Sites most recently in place in-
clude a teen clinic on the campus of 
Culver City High School, a primary 
care facility located at Mar Vista Gar-
dens, and a public housing project, all 
sites that she founded. 

Ms. Forer holds a Master’s degree in 
Social Work and Public Health from 
Columbia University. Prior to coming 
to the Venice Family Clinic, she served 

for 5 years as executive director of Set-
tlement Health and Medical Services, a 
nonprofit community health center in 
east Harlem, New York. She also di-
rected a department at the Metropoli-
tan Hospital in New York City, where 
her mission was to make the hospital 
more accessible to local residents. 

As Venice Family Clinic’s CEO and 
executive director, she reports to the 
board of directors, which guides the de-
velopment of services and fund-raising. 
She also is responsible for the adminis-
tration of the clinic’s 220-member staff 
and 1,900 volunteers. 

Ms. Forer is currently a board mem-
ber of the Community Clinic Associa-
tion of Los Angeles County and the 
secretary and founding board member 
of the National Association of Free 
Clinics. Through these organizations 
and her direct advocacy work, Ms. 
Forer is involved at the local, State, 
and national levels in developing 
health care legislation and policy ini-
tiatives that will help people with low 
incomes and no health insurance. 

Mr. Speaker, I commend Elizabeth 
Benson Forer for her commendable 
works and her commitment to families 
in our greater Los Angeles area. 

f 

RECESS 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursu-
ant to clause 12(a) of rule I, the Chair 
declares the House in recess subject to 
the call of the Chair. 

Accordingly (at 5 o’clock and 20 min-
utes p.m.), the House stood in recess 
subject to the call of the Chair. 

f 

b 2005 

AFTER RECESS 

The recess having expired, the House 
was called to order by the Speaker pro 
tempore (Mr. PEARCE) at 8 o’clock and 
5 minutes p.m. 

f 

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION 
EXTENSION ACT OF 2004 

Mr. YOUNG of Alaska. Mr. Speaker, I 
ask unanimous consent that the Com-
mittee on Transportation and Infra-
structure, the Committee on Ways and 
Means, the Committee on Science, and 
the Committee on Resources be dis-
charged from further consideration of 
the bill (H.R. 3850) to provide an exten-
sion of highway, highway safety, motor 
carrier safety, transit, and other pro-
grams funded out of the Highway Trust 
Fund pending enactment of a law reau-
thorizing the Transportation Equity 
Act for the 21st Century, and ask for 
its immediate consideration in the 
House. 

The Clerk read the title of the bill. 
The SPEAKER pro tempore. Is there 

objection to the request of the gen-
tleman from Alaska? 

Mr. OBERSTAR. Mr. Speaker, reserv-
ing the right to object, I simply ob-
serve that there is included in this leg-
islation a 2-month extension of the ex-
isting 5-month extension of the surface 

VerDate feb 26 2004 01:49 Feb 27, 2004 Jkt 029060 PO 00000 Frm 00053 Fmt 4634 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\K26FE7.094 H26PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH688 February 26, 2004 
transportation program that will carry 
us through April 30. 

I would ask the chairman, is that 
right? 

Mr. YOUNG of Alaska. Mr. Speaker, 
will the gentleman yield? 

Mr. OBERSTAR. I yield to the gen-
tleman from Alaska. 

Mr. YOUNG of Alaska. Mr. Speaker, 
that is correct. 

Mr. OBERSTAR. Further reserving 
the right to object, the importance of 
our action here is that without this ex-
tension, the current law expires on 
February 29 at midnight, and that 
would mean that without this exten-
sion of the 5-month extension, Federal 
Highway Administration employees 
would be furloughed, Federal Motor 
Carrier Safety Administration employ-
ees would be furloughed, some of the 
Federal Transit Administration em-
ployees would be furloughed, and ac-
tions by the States submitted to the 
Federal Government for funding of 
projects already under way or com-
pleted could not be approved, so State 
programs would come to a halt and the 
Federal Government would not be able 
to reimburse States after February 29. 
Is that correct? 

Mr. YOUNG of Alaska. That is cor-
rect. 

Mr. OBERSTAR. Mr. Speaker, I yield 
to the chairman for any further expla-
nation he may have. 

Mr. YOUNG of Alaska. Mr. Speaker, I 
thank the gentleman for yielding. 

Mr. Speaker, this House passed H.R. 
3783, the Surface Transportation Ex-
tension Act of 2004, which provide for a 
4-month extension of the highway con-
struction, highway safety, transit, 
motor carrier and surface transpor-
tation research programs. 

This bill provides for a 2-month ex-
tension, and includes the best provi-
sions of the House bill and also some 
provisions sought by the other body. 
This bill is a bipartisan effort. 

I hope this breaks the logjam that is 
currently in place. I can say to the gen-
tleman from Minnesota, he and I know 
we should have had the 4 months, but 
the other body is insisting on 2 months. 
We made it as clean as possible, and 
they insisted on 2 months. So now we 
can possibly get this logjam finished so 
we can finish this legislation that is 
crucially important. 

I do thank the gentleman for his co-
operation on this issue. I am sorry we 
kept everybody here late tonight; but I 
cannot run the other body, as much as 
I would like to. Now we have to get 
this done so we do not stop our high-
way programs. 

Mr. Speaker, I urge my colleague to 
help me out and pass this legislation 
that is badly needed. 

Mr. OBERSTAR. Mr. Speaker, fur-
ther reserving the right to object, I 
very much appreciate the words of the 
chairman. Of course, the House has 
spoken on this subject, but so has the 
Senate; and we are now doing the prac-
tical thing, what we can do, and that is 
to extend the program for another 2 

months, which we know is likely to be 
revisited before the end of April. 

However, this will give us time to 
proceed with the legislation pending in 
our committee and that we have been 
working on in a bipartisan fashion to 
do the right thing, to carry the surface 
transportation program forward and 
carry T–LU into the future. 

So, again, I say to my colleagues on 
this side of the aisle, this is a bipar-
tisan product. We are fully satisfied 
that the law is fully complied with, 
that there are no surprises in this leg-
islation, that it is a straightforward 
extension of the extension, and we have 
no objection. 

Mr. Speaker, I withdraw my reserva-
tion of objection. 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Is there 
objection to the request of the gen-
tleman from Alaska? 

There was no objection. 
The Clerk read the bill, as follows: 

H.R. 3850 
Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep-

resentatives of the United States of America in 
Congress assembled, 
SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE. 

This Act may be cited as the ‘‘Surface 
Transportation Extension Act of 2004’’. 
SEC. 2. ADVANCES. 

(a) IN GENERAL.—Section 2(a) of the Sur-
face Transportation Extension Act of 2003 (23 
U.S.C. 104 note; 117 Stat. 1110) is amended by 
inserting ‘‘and the Surface Transportation 
Extension Act of 2004’’ after ‘‘as amended by 
this Act’’. 

(b) PROGRAMMATIC DISTRIBUTIONS.— 
(1) ADMINISTRATION OF FUNDS.—Section 

2(b)(3) of such Act (117 Stat. 1110) is amended 
by striking ‘‘the amendment made under 
subsection (d)’’ and inserting ‘‘section 1101(c) 
of the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st 
Century’’. 

(2) SPECIAL RULES FOR MINIMUM GUAR-
ANTEE.—Section 2(b)(4) of such Act is amend-
ed by striking ‘‘$1,166,666,667’’ and inserting 
‘‘$1,633,333,333’’. 

(3) EXTENSION OF OFF-SYSTEM BRIDGE SET-
ASIDE.—Section 144(g)(3) of title 23, United 
States Code, is amended by striking ‘‘Feb-
ruary 29’’ inserting ‘‘April 30’’. 

(c) AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT AUTHOR-
ITY.—Section 1101(c)(1) of the Transportation 
Equity Act for the 21st Century (117 Stat. 
1111) is amended by striking ‘‘$13,483,458,333 
for the period of October 1, 2003, through 
February 29, 2004’’ and inserting 
‘‘$18,876,841,666 for the period of October 1, 
2003, through April 30, 2004’’. 

(d) LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS.—Section 
2(e) of the Surface Transportation Extension 
Act of 2003 (117 Stat. 1111) is amended to read 
as follows: 

‘‘(e) LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS.— 
‘‘(1) DISTRIBUTION OF OBLIGATION AUTHOR-

ITY.—Subject to paragraph (2), for the period 
of October 1, 2003, through April 30, 2004, the 
Secretary shall distribute the obligation 
limitation made available for Federal-aid 
highways and highway safety construction 
programs under the heading ‘FEDERAL-AID 
HIGHWAYS’ in the Transportation, Treasury, 
and Independent Agencies Appropriations 
Act, 2004 (division F of Public Law 108–199) in 
accordance with section 110 of such Act; ex-
cept that the amount of obligation limita-
tion to be distributed for such period for 
each program, project, and activity specified 
in sections 110(a)(1), 110(a)(2), 110(a)(4), 
110(a)(5), and 110(g) of such Act shall equal 
the greater of— 

‘‘(A) the funding authorized for such pro-
gram, project, or activity in this Act and the 

Surface Transportation Extension Act of 2004 
(including any amendments made by this 
Act and such Act); or 

‘‘(B) 7⁄12 of the funding provided for or limi-
tation set on such program, project, or activ-
ity in the Transportation, Treasury, and 
Independent Agencies Appropriations Act, 
2004 (Public Law 108–199). 

‘‘(2) LIMITATION ON TOTAL AMOUNT OF AU-
THORITY DISTRIBUTED.—The total amount of 
obligation limitation distributed under para-
graph (1) for the period of October 1, 2003, 
through April 30, 2004, shall not exceed 
$19,741,750,000; except that this limitation 
shall not apply to $372,750,000 in obligations 
for minimum guarantee for such period. 

‘‘(3) TIME PERIOD FOR OBLIGATIONS OF 
FUNDS.—After April 30, 2004, no funds shall be 
obligated for any Federal-aid highway pro-
gram project until the date of enactment of 
a law reauthorizing the Federal-aid highway 
program. 

‘‘(4) TREATMENT OF OBLIGATIONS.—Any obli-
gation of obligation authority distributed 
under this subsection shall be considered to 
be an obligation for Federal-aid highways 
and highway safety construction programs 
for fiscal year 2004 for the purposes of the 
matter under the heading ‘FEDERAL-AID HIGH-
WAYS’ in the Transportation, Treasury, and 
Independent Agencies Appropriations Act, 
2004.’’. 
SEC. 3. TRANSFERS OF UNOBLIGATED APPOR-

TIONMENTS. 
Section 3 of the Surface Transportation 

Extension Act of 2003 (117 Stat. 1112–1113) is 
amended by adding at the end the following: 

‘‘(e) PROHIBITION OF TRANSFERS.—Notwith-
standing any other provision of this section, 
no funds may be transferred after February 
29, 2004, by a State under subsection (a)— 

‘‘(1) from amounts apportioned to the 
State for the congestion mitigation and air 
quality improvement program; and 

‘‘(2) from amounts apportioned to the 
State for the surface transportation program 
and that are subject to any of paragraphs (1), 
(2), and (3)(A)(i) of section 133(d) of title 23, 
United States Code.’’. 
SEC. 4. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES. 

Section 4(a) of the Surface Transportation 
Extension Act of 2003 (117 Stat. 1113) is 
amended by striking ‘‘$187,500,000’’ and in-
serting ‘‘$262,500,000’’. 
SEC. 5. OTHER FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAY PRO-

GRAMS. 
(a) AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS 

UNDER TITLE I OF TEA–21.— 
(1) FEDERAL LANDS HIGHWAYS.— 
(A) INDIAN RESERVATION ROADS.—Section 

1101(a)(8)(A) of the Transportation Equity 
Act for the 21st Century (112 Stat. 112; 117 
Stat. 1113) is amended— 

(i) in the first sentence by striking 
‘‘$114,583,333 for the period of October 1, 2003, 
through February 29, 2004’’ and inserting 
‘‘$160,416,667 for the period of October 1, 2003, 
through April 30, 2004’’; and 

(ii) in the second sentence by striking 
‘‘$5,416,667’’ and inserting ‘‘$7,583,333’’. 

(B) PUBLIC LANDS HIGHWAYS.—Section 
1101(a)(8)(B) of such Act (112 Stat. 112; 117 
Stat. 1113) is amended by striking 
‘‘$102,500,000 for the period of October 1, 2003, 
through February 29, 2004’’ and inserting 
‘‘$143,500,000 for the period of October 1, 2003, 
through April 30, 2004’’. 

(C) PARK ROADS AND PARKWAYS.—Section 
1101(a)(8)(C) of such Act (112 Stat. 112; 117 
Stat. 1113) is amended by striking ‘‘$68,750,000 
for the period of October 1, 2003, through 
February 29, 2004’’ and inserting ‘‘$96,250,000 
for the period of October 1, 2003, through 
April 30, 2004’’ . 

(D) REFUGE ROADS.—Section 1101(a)(8)(D) of 
such Act (112 Stat. 112; 117 Stat. 1113) is 
amended by striking ‘‘$8,333,333 for the pe-
riod of October 1, 2003, through February 29, 

VerDate feb 26 2004 01:49 Feb 27, 2004 Jkt 029060 PO 00000 Frm 00054 Fmt 4634 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\K26FE7.096 H26PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H689 February 26, 2004 
2004’’ and inserting ‘‘$11,666,667 for the period 
of October 1, 2003, through April 30, 2004’’. 

(2) NATIONAL CORRIDOR PLANNING AND DE-
VELOPMENT AND COORDINATED BORDER INFRA-
STRUCTURE PROGRAMS.—Section 1101(a)(9) of 
such Act (112 Stat. 112; 117 Stat. 1114) is 
amended by striking ‘‘$58,333,333 for the pe-
riod of October 1, 2003, through February 29, 
2004’’ and inserting ‘‘$81,666,667 for the period 
of October 1, 2003, through April 30, 2004’’. 

(3) CONSTRUCTION OF FERRY BOATS AND 
FERRY TERMINAL FACILITIES.— 

(A) IN GENERAL.—Section 1101(a)(10) of such 
Act (112 Stat. 113; 117 Stat. 1114) is amended 
by striking ‘‘$15,833,333 for the period of Oc-
tober 1, 2003, through February 29, 2004’’ and 
inserting ‘‘$22,166,667 for the period of Octo-
ber 1, 2003, through April 30, 2004’’. 

(B) SET ASIDE FOR ALASKA, NEW JERSEY, AND 
WASHINGTON.—Section 5(a)(3)(B) of the Sur-
face Transportation Extension Act of 2003 
(117 Stat. 1114) is amended— 

(i) in clause (i) by striking ‘‘$4,166,667’’ and 
inserting ‘‘$5,833,333’’; 

(ii) in clause (ii) by striking ‘‘$2,083,333’’ 
and inserting ‘‘$2,916,667’’; and 

(iii) in clause (iii) by striking ‘‘$2,083,333’’ 
and inserting ‘‘$2,916,667’’. 

(4) NATIONAL SCENIC BYWAYS PROGRAM.— 
Section 1101(a)(11) of the Transportation Eq-
uity Act for the 21st Century (112 Stat. 113; 
117 Stat. 1114) is amended by striking 
‘‘$11,458,333 for the period of October 1, 2003, 
through February 29, 2004’’ and inserting 
‘‘$16,041,666 for the period of October 1, 2003, 
through April 30, 2004’’ . 

(5) VALUE PRICING PILOT PROGRAM.—Section 
1101(a)(12) of such Act (112 Stat. 113; 117 Stat. 
1114) is amended by striking ‘‘$4,583,333 for 
the period of October 1, 2003, through Feb-
ruary 29, 2004’’ and inserting ‘‘$6,416,667 for 
the period of October 1, 2003, through April 
30, 2004’’. 

(6) HIGHWAY USE TAX EVASION PROJECTS.— 
Section 1101(a)(14) of such Act (112 Stat. 113; 
117 Stat. 1114) is amended by striking 
‘‘$2,083,333 for the period of October 1, 2003, 
through February 29, 2004’’ and inserting 
‘‘$2,916,667 for the period of October 1, 2003, 
through April 30, 2004’’. 

(7) COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO HIGH-
WAY PROGRAM.—Section 1101(a)(15) of such 
Act (112 Stat. 113; 117 Stat. 1114) is amended 
by striking ‘‘$45,833,333 for the period of Oc-
tober 1, 2003, through February 29, 2004’’ and 
inserting ‘‘$64,166,667 for the period of Octo-
ber 1, 2003, through April 30, 2004’’. 

(8) SAFETY GRANTS.—Section 1212(i)(1)(D) of 
such Act (23 U.S.C. 402 note; 112 Stat. 196; 112 
Stat. 840; 117 Stat. 1114) is amended by strik-
ing ‘‘$208,333 for the period of October 1, 2003, 
through February 29, 2004’’ and inserting 
‘‘$291,667 for the period of October 1, 2003, 
through April 30, 2004’’. 

(9) TRANSPORTATION AND COMMUNITY AND 
SYSTEM PRESERVATION PILOT PROGRAM.—Sec-
tion 1221(e)(1) of such Act (23 U.S.C. 101 note; 
112 Stat. 223; 117 Stat. 1114) is amended by 
striking ‘‘$10,416,667 for the period of October 
1, 2003, through February 29, 2004’’ and in-
serting ‘‘$14,583,333 for the period of October 
1, 2003, through April 30, 2004’’. 

(10) TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE FI-
NANCE AND INNOVATION.—Section 188 of title 
23, United States Code, is amended— 

(A) by striking subsection (a)(1)(F) and in-
serting the following: 

‘‘(F) $81,666,666 for the period of October 1, 
2003, through April 30, 2004.’’; 

(B) in subsection (a)(2) by striking ‘‘$833,333 
for the period of October 1, 2003, through 
February 29, 2004’’ and inserting ‘‘$1,166,667 
for the period of October 1, 2003, through 
April 30, 2004’’; and 

(C) in the item relating to fiscal year 2004 
in table contained in subsection (c) by strik-
ing ‘‘$1,083,333,333’’ and inserting 
‘‘$1,516,666,667’’. 

(b) AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS 
UNDER TITLE V OF TEA–21.— 

(1) SURFACE TRANSPORTATION RESEARCH.— 
Section 5001(a)(1) of the Transportation Eq-
uity Act for the 21st Century (112 Stat. 419; 
117 Stat. 1115) is amended by striking 
‘‘$43,750,000 for the period of October 1, 2003, 
through February 29, 2004’’ and inserting 
‘‘$61,250,000 for the period of October 1, 2003, 
through April 30, 2004’’. 

(2) TECHNOLOGY DEPLOYMENT PROGRAM.— 
Section 5001(a)(2) of such Act (112 Stat. 419; 
117 Stat. 1115) is amended by striking 
‘‘$22,916,667 for the period of October 1, 2003, 
through February 29, 2004’’ and inserting 
‘‘$32,083,334 for the period of October 1, 2003, 
through April 30, 2004’’. 

(3) TRAINING AND EDUCATION.—Section 
5001(a)(3) of such Act (112 Stat. 420; 117 Stat. 
1115) is amended by striking ‘‘$8,750,000 for 
the period of October 1, 2003, through Feb-
ruary 29, 2004’’ and inserting ‘‘$12,250,000 for 
the period of October 1, 2003, through April 
30, 2004’’. 

(4) BUREAU OF TRANSPORTATION STATIS-
TICS.—Section 5001(a)(4) of such Act (112 
Stat. 420; 117 Stat. 1115) is amended by strik-
ing ‘‘$12,916,667 for the period of October 1, 
2003, through February 29, 2004’’ and insert-
ing ‘‘$18,083,333 for the period of October 1, 
2003, through April 30, 2004’’. 

(5) ITS STANDARDS, RESEARCH, OPERATIONAL 
TESTS, AND DEVELOPMENT.—Section 5001(a)(5) 
of such Act (112 Stat. 420; 117 Stat. 1115) is 
amended by striking ‘‘$47,916,667 for the pe-
riod of October 1, 2003, through February 29, 
2004’’ and inserting ‘‘$67,083,334 for the period 
of October 1, 2003, through April 30, 2004’’. 

(6) ITS DEPLOYMENT.—Section 5001(a)(6) of 
such Act (112 Stat. 420; 117 Stat. 1116) is 
amended by striking ‘‘$51,666,667 for the pe-
riod of October 1, 2003, through February 29, 
2004’’ and inserting ‘‘$72,333,334 for the period 
of October 1, 2003, through April 30, 2004’’. 

(7) UNIVERSITY TRANSPORTATION RE-
SEARCH.—Section 5001(a)(7) of such Act (112 
Stat. 420; 117 Stat. 1116) is amended by strik-
ing ‘‘$11,250,000 for the period of October 1, 
2003, through February 29, 2004’’ and insert-
ing ‘‘$15,750,000 for the period of October 1, 
2003, through April 30, 2004’’. 

(c) METROPOLITAN PLANNING.—Section 
5(c)(1) of the Surface Transportation Exten-
sion Act of 2003 (117 Stat. 1116) is amended by 
striking ‘‘$100,000,000 for the period of Octo-
ber 1, 2003, through February 29, 2004’’ and in-
serting ‘‘$140,000,000 for the period of October 
1, 2003, through April 30, 2004’’. 

(d) TERRITORIES.—Section 1101(d)(1) of the 
Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Cen-
tury (117 Stat. 1116) is amended by striking 
‘‘$15,166,667 for the period of October 1, 2003, 
through February 29, 2004’’ and inserting 
‘‘$21,233,333 for the period of October 1, 2003, 
through April 30, 2004’’. 

(e) ALASKA HIGHWAY.—Section 1101(e)(1) of 
such Act (117 Stat. 1116) is amended by strik-
ing ‘‘$7,833,333 for the period of October 1, 
2003, through February 29, 2004’’ and insert-
ing ‘‘$10,966,666 for the period of October 1, 
2003, through April 30, 2004’’. 

(f) OPERATION LIFESAVER.—Section 
1101(f)(1) of such Act (117 Stat. 1117) is 
amended by striking ‘‘$208,333 for the period 
of October 1, 2003, through February 29, 2004’’ 
and inserting ‘‘$291,667 for the period of Octo-
ber 1, 2003, through April 30, 2004’’. 

(g) BRIDGE DISCRETIONARY.—Section 
1101(g)(1) of such Act (117 Stat. 1117) is 
amended— 

(1) by striking ‘‘$41,666,667’’ and inserting 
‘‘$58,333,333’’; and 

(2) by striking ‘‘February 29’’ and inserting 
‘‘April 30’’. 

(h) INTERSTATE MAINTENANCE.—Section 
1101(h)(1) of such Act (117 Stat. 1117) is 
amended— 

(1) by striking ‘‘$41,666,667’’ and inserting 
‘‘$58,333,333’’; and 

(2) by striking ‘‘February 29’’ and inserting 
‘‘April 30’’. 

(i) RECREATIONAL TRAILS ADMINISTRATIVE 
COSTS.—Section 1101(i)(1) of such Act (117 
Stat. 1117) is amended by striking ‘‘$312,500 
for the period of October 1, 2003, through 
February 29, 2004’’ and inserting ‘‘$437,500 for 
the period of October 1, 2003, through April 
30, 2004’’. 

(j) RAILWAY-HIGHWAY CROSSING HAZARD 
ELIMINATION IN HIGH SPEED RAIL COR-
RIDORS.—Section 1101(j)(1) of such Act (117 
Stat. 1118) is amended— 

(1) by striking ‘‘$2,187,500’’ and inserting 
‘‘$3,062,500’’; 

(2) by striking ‘‘$104,167’’ and inserting 
‘‘$145,833’’; and 

(3) by striking ‘‘February 29’’ each place it 
appears and inserting ‘‘April 30’’. 

(k) NONDISCRIMINATION.—Section 1101(k) of 
such Act (117 Stat. 1118) is amended— 

(1) in paragraph (1) by striking ‘‘$4,166,667 
for the period of October 1, 2003, through 
February 29, 2004’’ and inserting ‘‘$5,833,333 
for the period of October 1, 2003, through 
April 30, 2004’’; and 

(2) in paragraph (2) by striking ‘‘$4,166,667 
for the period of October 1, 2003, through 
February 29, 2004’’ and inserting ‘‘$5,833,333 
for the period of October 1, 2003, through 
April 30, 2004’’. 

(l) ADMINISTRATION OF FUNDS.—Section 5(l) 
of the Surface Transportation Extension Act 
of 2003 (117 Stat. 1118) is amended— 

(1) by inserting ‘‘and section 5 of the Sur-
face Transportation Extension Act of 2004’’ 
after ‘‘this section’’ the first place it ap-
pears; and 

(2) by inserting ‘‘or the amendment made 
by section 4(a)(1) of such Act’’ before the pe-
riod at the end. 

(m) REDUCTION OF ALLOCATED PROGRAMS.— 
Section 5(m) of such Act (117 Stat. 1119) is 
amended— 

(1) by inserting ‘‘and section 5 of the Sur-
face Transportation Extension Act of 2004’’ 
after ‘‘but for this section’’; 

(2) by striking ‘‘both’’; 
(3) by striking ‘‘and by this section’’ and 

inserting ‘‘, by this section, and by section 5 
of such Act’’; and 

(4) by inserting ‘‘and by section 5 of such 
Act’’ before the period at the end. 

(n) PROGRAM CATEGORY RECONCILIATION.— 
Section 5(n) of such Act (117 Stat. 1119) is 
amended by inserting ‘‘and section 5 of the 
Surface Transportation Extension Act of 
2004’’ after ‘‘this section’’. 
SEC. 6. EXTENSION OF HIGHWAY SAFETY PRO-

GRAMS. 
(a) SEAT BELT SAFETY INCENTIVE GRANTS.— 

Section 157(g)(1) of title 23, United States 
Code, is amended by striking ‘‘$46,666,667 for 
the period of October 1, 2003, through Feb-
ruary 29, 2004’’ and inserting ‘‘$65,333,333 for 
the period of October 1, 2003, through April 
30, 2004’’. 

(b) PREVENTION OF INTOXICATED DRIVER IN-
CENTIVE GRANTS.—Section 163(e)(1) of such 
title is amended by striking ‘‘$50,000,000 for 
the period of October 1, 2003, through Feb-
ruary 29, 2004’’ and inserting ‘‘$70,000,000 for 
the period of October 1, 2003, through April 
30, 2004’’. 
SEC. 7. SPORT FISHING AND BOATING SAFETY. 

(a) FUNDING FOR NATIONAL OUTREACH AND 
COMMUNICATIONS PROGRAM.—Section 4(c)(6)of 
the Dingell-Johnson Sport Fish Restoration 
Act (16 U.S.C. 777c(c)(6)) is amended to read 
as follows: 

‘‘(6) $5,833,333 for the period of October 1, 
2003, through April 30, 2004;’’. 

(b) CLEAN VESSEL ACT FUNDING.—Section 
4(b)(4) of such Act (16 U.S.C. 777c(b)(4)) is 
amended to read as follows: 

‘‘(4) FIRST 7 MONTHS OF FISCAL YEAR 2004.— 
For the period of October 1, 2003, through 

VerDate feb 26 2004 01:49 Feb 27, 2004 Jkt 029060 PO 00000 Frm 00055 Fmt 4634 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A26FE7.064 H26PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH690 February 26, 2004 
April 30, 2004, of the balance of each annual 
appropriation remaining after making the 
distribution under subsection (a), an amount 
equal to $47,833,333, reduced by 82 percent of 
the amount appropriated for that fiscal year 
from the Boat Safety Account of the Aquatic 
Resources Trust Fund established by section 
9504 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 to 
carry out the purposes of section 13106(a) of 
title 46, United States Code, shall be used as 
follows: 

‘‘(A) $5,833,333 shall be available to the Sec-
retary of the Interior for 3 fiscal years for 
obligation for qualified projects under sec-
tion 5604(c) of the Clean Vessel Act of 1992 (33 
U.S.C. 1322 note). 

‘‘(B) $4,666,667 shall be available to the Sec-
retary of the Interior for 3 fiscal years for 
obligation for qualified projects under sec-
tion 7404(d) of the Sportfishing and Boating 
Safety Act of 1998 (16 U.S.C. 777g–1(d)). 

‘‘(C) The balance remaining after the appli-
cation of subparagraphs (A) and (B) shall be 
transferred to the Secretary of Transpor-
tation and shall be expended for State rec-
reational boating safety programs under sec-
tion 13106 of title 46, United States Code.’’. 

(c) BOAT SAFETY FUNDS.—Section 13106(c) 
of title 46, United States Code, is amended— 

(1) by striking ‘‘$2,083,333’’ and inserting 
‘‘$2,916,667’’; and 

(2) by striking ‘‘$833,333’’ and inserting 
‘‘$1,166,667’’. 
SEC. 8. TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS. 

(a) HIGHWAY SAFETY GRANTS.— 
(1) IN GENERAL.—Title I of the Transpor-

tation, Treasury, and Independent Agencies 
Appropriations Act, 2004 (division F of Public 
Law 108–199) is amended by inserting before 
the period at the end of the matter under the 
heading ‘‘NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFE-
TY ADMINISTRATION, HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY 
GRANTS’’ the following: ‘‘: Provided further, 
That not to exceed $2,600,000 of the funds sub-
ject to allocation under section 157 of title 
23, United States Code, and not to exceed 
$2,600,000 of the funds subject to apportion-
ment under section 163 of that title, shall be 
available to the National Highway Traffic 
Safety Administration for administering 
highway safety grants under those sections’’. 

(2) EFFECTIVE DATE.—The amendment 
made by paragraph (1) shall take effect on 
January 24, 2004. 

(b) FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION.— 
Section 110(g) of the Transportation, Treas-
ury, and Independent Agencies Appropria-
tions Act, 2004 (division F of Public Law 108– 
199) is amended by adding at the end the fol-
lowing: ‘‘Obligation authority shall be avail-
able until used and in addition to the 
amount of any limitation imposed on obliga-
tions for Federal-aid highway and highway 
safety construction programs for future fis-
cal years.’’. 
SEC. 9. EXTENSION OF FEDERAL TRANSIT PRO-

GRAMS. 
(a) ALLOCATING AMOUNTS.—Section 5309(m) 

of title 49, United States Code, is amended— 
(1) in paragraph (1)— 
(A) by striking ‘‘February 29, 2004’’ and in-

serting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’; 
(B) in subparagraph (A), by inserting ‘‘, ex-

cept for the period beginning on October 1, 
2003, and ending on April 30, 2004, during 
which $699,642,775 will be available’’ after 
‘‘modernization’’; 

(C) in subparagraph (B), by inserting ‘‘, ex-
cept for the period beginning on October 1, 
2003, and ending on April 30, 2004, during 
which $767,657,109 will be available’’ before 
the semicolon; and 

(D) in subparagraph (C), by inserting ‘‘, ex-
cept for the period beginning on October 1, 
2003 and ending on April 30, 2004, during 
which $352,110,220 will be available’’ after 
‘‘facilities’’; 

(2) by amending paragraph (2)(B)(iii) to 
read as follows: 

‘‘(iii) OCTOBER 1, 2003 THROUGH APRIL 30, 
2004.—Of the amounts made available under 
paragraph (1)(B), $6,066,667 shall be available 
for the period beginning on October 1, 2003, 
and ending on April 30, 2004, for capital 
projects described in clause (i).’’; 

(3) in paragraph (3)(B)— 
(A) by striking ‘‘$1,250,000’’ and inserting 

‘‘$1,750,000’’; and 
(B) by striking ‘‘February 29, 2004’’ and in-

serting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’; and 
(4) in paragraph (3)(C)— 
(A) by striking ‘‘$20,833,334 shall be avail-

able’’ and inserting ‘‘$28,994,583 shall be 
transferred to and administered under sec-
tion 5309 for buses and bus facilities’’; and 

(B) by striking ‘‘February 29, 2004’’ and in-
serting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’. 

(b) APPORTIONMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS FOR 
FIXED GUIDEWAY MODERNIZATION.—Section 
8(b)(1) of the Surface Transportation Exten-
sion Act of 2003 (49 U.S.C. 5337 note) is 
amended by striking ‘‘February 29, 2004’’ and 
inserting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’. 

(c) FORMULA GRANTS AUTHORIZATIONS.— 
Section 5338(a) of title 49, United States 
Code, is amended— 

(1) in the heading to paragraph (2) by strik-
ing ‘‘FEBRUARY 29, 2004’’ and inserting ‘‘APRIL 
30, 2004’’; 

(2) in paragraph (2)(A)(vi)— 
(A) by striking ‘‘$1,292,948,344’’ and insert-

ing ‘‘$1,780,963,287’’; and 
(B) by striking ‘‘February 29, 2004’’ and in-

serting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’; 
(3) in paragraph (2)(B)(vi)— 
(A) by striking ‘‘$323,459,169’’ and inserting 

‘‘$445,240,822’’; and 
(B) by striking ‘‘February 29, 2004’’ and in-

serting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’; and 
(4) in paragraph (2)(C) by striking ‘‘Feb-

ruary 29, 2004’’ and inserting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’. 
(d) FORMULA GRANT FUNDS.—Section 8(d) of 

the Surface Transportation Extension Act of 
2003 (117 Stat. 1122) is amended to read as fol-
lows: 

‘‘(d) ALLOCATION OF FORMULA GRANT FUNDS 
FOR OCTOBER 1, 2003, THROUGH APRIL 30, 
2004.—Of the aggregate of amounts made 
available by or appropriated under section 
5338(a)(2) of title 49, United States Code, for 
the period of October 1, 2003, through April 
30, 2004— 

‘‘(1) $ 2,812,446 shall be available to the 
Alaska Railroad for improvements to its pas-
senger operations under section 5307 of such 
title; 

‘‘(2) $28,994,583 shall be available for bus 
and bus facilities grants under section 5309 of 
such title; 

‘‘(3) $52,568,804 shall be available to provide 
transportation services to elderly individ-
uals and individuals with disabilities under 
section 5310 of such title; 

‘‘(4) $139,526,367 shall be available to pro-
vide financial assistance for other than ur-
banized areas under section 5311 of such title; 

‘‘(5) $4,030,247 shall be available to provide 
financial assistance in accordance with sec-
tion 3038(g) of the Transportation Equity Act 
for the 21st Century; and 

‘‘(6) $1,998,271,661 shall be available to pro-
vide financial assistance for urbanized areas 
under section 5307 of such title.’’. 

(e) CAPITAL PROGRAM AUTHORIZATIONS.— 
Section 5338(b)(2) of title 49, United States 
Code, is amended— 

(1) in the heading by striking ‘‘FEBRUARY 
29, 2004’’ and inserting ‘‘APRIL 30, 2004’’; 

(2) in subparagraph (A)(vi)— 
(A) by striking ‘‘$1,022,503,342’’ and insert-

ing ‘‘$1,819,410,104’’; and 
(B) by striking ‘‘February 29, 2004’’ and in-

serting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’; and 
(3) in subparagraph (B)(vi)— 
(A) by striking ‘‘$255,801,669’’ and inserting 

‘‘$363,882,021’’; and 

(B) by striking ‘‘February 29, 2004’’ and in-
serting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’. 

(f) PLANNING AUTHORIZATIONS AND ALLOCA-
TIONS.—Section 5338(c)(2) of title 49, United 
States Code, is amended— 

(1) in the heading by striking ‘‘FEBRUARY 
29, 2004’’ and inserting ‘‘APRIL 30, 2004’’; 

(2) in subparagraph (A)(vi)— 
(A) by striking ‘‘$24,636,667’’ and inserting 

‘‘$33,981,652’’; and 
(B) by striking ‘‘February 29, 2004’’ and in-

serting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’; and 
(3) in subparagraph (B)(vi)— 
(A) by striking ‘‘$6,100,000’’ and inserting 

‘‘$8,350,440’’; and 
(B) by striking ‘‘February 29, 2004’’ and in-

serting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’. 
(g) RESEARCH AUTHORIZATIONS.—Section 

5338(d)(2) of title 49, United States Code, is 
amended— 

(1) in the heading by striking ‘‘FEBRUARY 
29, 2004’’ and inserting ‘‘APRIL 30, 2004’’; 

(2) in subparagraph (A)(vi)— 
(A) by striking ‘‘$16,536,667’’ and inserting 

‘‘$24,471,428’’; and 
(B) by striking ‘‘February 29, 2004’’ and in-

serting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’; 
(3) in subparagraph (B)(vi)— 
(A) by striking ‘‘$4,095,000’’ and inserting 

‘‘$6,262,830’’; and 
(B) by striking ‘‘February 29, 2004’’ and in-

serting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’; and 
(4) in subparagraph (C) by striking ‘‘Feb-

ruary 29, 2004’’ and inserting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’. 
(h) RESEARCH FUNDS.—Section 8(h) of the 

Surface Transportation Extension Act of 2003 
is amended to read as follows: 

‘‘(h) ALLOCATION OF RESEARCH FUNDS FOR 
OCTOBER 1, 2003, THROUGH APRIL 30, 2004.—Of 
the funds made available by or appropriated 
under section 5338(d)(2) of title 49, United 
States Code, for the period of October 1, 2003, 
through April 30, 2004— 

‘‘(1) not less than $3,044,431 shall be avail-
able for providing rural transportation as-
sistance under section 5311(b)(2) of such title; 

‘‘(2) not less than $4,784,106 shall be avail-
able for carrying out transit cooperative re-
search programs under section 5313(a) of such 
title; 

‘‘(3) not less than $4,784,106 shall be avail-
able to carry out programs under the Na-
tional Transit Institute under section 5315 of 
such title, including not more than $579,892 
to carry out section 5315(a)(16) of such title; 
and 

‘‘(4) any amounts not made available under 
paragraphs (1) through (3) shall be available 
for carrying out national planning and re-
search programs under sections 5311(b)(2), 
5312, 5313(a), 5314, and 5322 of such title.’’. 

(i) UNIVERSITY TRANSPORTATION RESEARCH 
AUTHORIZATIONS.—Section 5338(e)(2) of title 
49, United States Code, is amended— 

(1) in the heading by striking ‘‘FEBRUARY 
29, 2004’’ and inserting ‘‘APRIL 30, 2004’’; 

(2) in subparagraph (A)— 
(A) by striking ‘‘$2,020,833’’ and inserting 

‘‘$2,783,480’’; and 
(B) by striking ‘‘February 29, 2004’’ and in-

serting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’; 
(3) in subparagraph (B)— 
(A) by striking ‘‘$505,833’’ and inserting 

‘‘$695,870’’; and 
(B) by striking ‘‘February 29, 2004’’ and in-

serting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’; and 
(4) in subparagraph (C) by striking ‘‘Feb-

ruary 29, 2004’’ each place it appears and in-
serting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’. 

(j) UNIVERSITY TRANSPORTATION RESEARCH 
FUNDS.— 

(1) IN GENERAL.—Section 8(j) of the Surface 
Transportation Extension Act of 2003 is 
amended to read as follows: 

‘‘(j) ALLOCATION OF UNIVERSITY TRANSPOR-
TATION RESEARCH FUNDS.— 

‘‘(1) IN GENERAL.—Of the amounts made 
available under section 5338(e)(2)(A) of title 

VerDate feb 26 2004 01:49 Feb 27, 2004 Jkt 029060 PO 00000 Frm 00056 Fmt 4634 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A26FE7.064 H26PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H691 February 26, 2004 
49, United States Code, for the period Octo-
ber 1, 2003, through April 30, 2004— 

‘‘(A) $994,100 shall be available for the cen-
ter identified in section 5505(j)(4)(A) of such 
title; and 

‘‘(B) $994,100 shall be available for the cen-
ter identified in section 5505(j)(4)(F) of such 
title. 

‘‘(2) TRAINING AND CURRICULUM DEVELOP-
MENT.—Notwithstanding section 5338(e)(2) of 
title 49, United States Code, any amounts 
made available under such section for the pe-
riod October 1, 2003, through April 30, 2004, 
that remain after distribution under para-
graph (1), shall be available for the purposes 
specified in section 3015(d) of the Transpor-
tation Equity Act for the 21st Century (112 
Stat. 857).’’. 

(2) CONFORMING AMENDMENT.—Section 
3015(d)(2) of the Transportation Equity Act 
for the 21st Century (112 Stat. 857) is amend-
ed by striking ‘‘February 29, 2004’’ and in-
serting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’. 

(k) ADMINISTRATION AUTHORIZATIONS.—Sec-
tion 5338(f)(2) of title 49, United States Code, 
is amended— 

(1) in the heading by striking ‘‘FEBRUARY 
29, 2004’’ and inserting ‘‘APRIL 30, 2004’’; 

(2) in subparagraph (A)(vi)— 
(A) by striking ‘‘$24,585,834’’ and inserting 

‘‘$35,025,457’’; and 
(B) by striking ‘‘February 29, 2004’’ and in-

serting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’; and 
(3) in subparagraph (B)(vi)— 
(A) by striking ‘‘$6,150,833’’ and inserting 

‘‘$8,756,364’’; and 
(B) by striking ‘‘February 29, 2004’’ and in-

serting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’. 
(l) JOB ACCESS AND REVERSE COMMUTE PRO-

GRAM.—Section 3037(l) of the Federal Transit 
Act of 1998 (49 U.S.C. 5309 note) is amended— 

(1) in paragraph (1)(A)(vi)— 
(A) by striking ‘‘$50,519,167’’ and inserting 

‘‘$57,989,167’’; and 
(B) by striking ‘‘February 29, 2004’’ and in-

serting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’; 
(2) in paragraph (1)(B)(vi)— 
(A) by striking ‘‘$12,638,833’’ and inserting 

‘‘$14,497,292’’; and 
(B) by striking ‘‘February 29, 2004’’ and in-

serting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’; 
(3) in paragraph (2) by striking ‘‘February 

29, 2004, $4,166,667’’ and inserting ‘‘April 30, 
2004, $5,798,917’’; and 

(4) by adding at the end the following: 
‘‘(4) TRANSFER IN FISCAL YEAR 2004.—Of the 

funds made available or appropriated under 
paragraph (1) for fiscal year 2004, prior to the 
allocation under paragraph (3), $11,597,833 
shall be administered under the provisions of 
section 5309 of title 49, United States Code.’’. 

(m) RURAL TRANSPORTATION ACCESSIBILITY 
INCENTIVE PROGRAM.—Section 3038(g) of the 
Federal Transit Act of 1998 (49 U.S.C. 5310 
note) is amended— 

(1) in paragraph (1)(F)— 
(A) by striking ‘‘$2,187,500’’ and inserting 

‘‘$3,044,431’’; and 
(B) by striking ‘‘February 29, 2004’’ and in-

serting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’; and 
(2) in paragraph (2)— 
(A) by striking ‘‘$708,333’’ and inserting 

‘‘$985,816’’; and 
(B) by striking ‘‘February 29, 2004’’ and in-

serting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’. 
(n) URBANIZED AREA FORMULA GRANTS.— 

Section 5307(b)(2) of title 49, United States 
Code, is amended— 

(1) in the heading by striking ‘‘FEBRUARY 
29, 2004’’ and inserting ‘‘APRIL 30, 2004’’; and 

(2) in subparagraph (A) by striking ‘‘Feb-
ruary 29, 2004’’ and inserting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’; 

(o) OBLIGATION CEILING.—Section 3040(6) of 
the Federal Transit Act of 1998 (112 Stat. 394) 
is amended— 

(1) by striking ‘‘$3,042,501,691’’ and insert-
ing ‘‘$4,238,428,192’’; and 

(2) by striking ‘‘February 29, 2004’’ and in-
serting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’. 

(p) FUEL CELL BUS AND BUS FACILITIES 
PROGRAM.—Section 3015(b) of the Federal 
Transit Act of 1998 (112 Stat. 361) is amend-
ed— 

(1) by striking ‘‘February 29, 2004’’ and in-
serting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’; and 

(2) by striking ‘‘$2,020,833’’ and inserting 
‘‘$2,812,475’’. 

(q) ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY PILOT 
PROJECT.—Section 3015(c)(2) of the Federal 
Transit Act of 1998 (49 U.S.C. 322 note) is 
amended— 

(1) by striking ‘‘February 29, 2004,’’ and in-
serting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’; and 

(2) by striking ‘‘$2,083,333’’ and inserting 
‘‘$2,812,475’’. 

(r) PROJECTS FOR NEW FIXED GUIDEWAY 
SYSTEMS AND EXTENSIONS TO EXISTING SYS-
TEMS.—Section 3030 of the Transportation 
Equity Act for the 21st Century (112 Stat. 
373) is amended by striking ‘‘February 29, 
2004’’ each place it appears and inserting 
‘‘April 30, 2004’’. 

(s) NEW JERSEY URBAN CORE PROJECT.— 
Section 3031(a)(3) of the Intermodal Surface 
Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 (105 
Stat. 2122; 112 Stat. 379) is amended by strik-
ing ‘‘February 29, 2004’’ each place it appears 
and inserting ‘‘April 30, 2004’’. 

(t) TREATMENT OF FUNDS.—Section 8(t) of 
the Surface Transportation Extension Act of 
2003 (23 U.S.C. 101 note) is amended— 

(1) by striking ‘‘Amounts’’ and inserting 
the following: 

‘‘(1) IN GENERAL.—Amounts’’; 
(2) by inserting ‘‘and by section 9 of the 

Surface Transportation Extension Act of 
2004’’ after ‘‘this section’’; and 

(3) by adding at the end the following: 
‘‘(2) TRANSFERS.—Funds authorized by or 

made available under this section shall be 
transferred in accordance with the Consoli-
dated Appropriations Act, 2004, except that 
only 7⁄12 of the total amount to be transferred 
shall be available.’’. 

(u) LOCAL SHARE.—Section 3011(a) of the 
Federal Transit Act of 1998 (49 U.S.C. 5307 
note) is amended by inserting ‘‘and for the 
period of October 1, 2003 through April 30, 
2004,’’ after ‘‘2003,’’. 
SEC. 10. NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY 

ADMINISTRATION PROGRAMS. 
(a) CHAPTER 4 HIGHWAY SAFETY PRO-

GRAMS.—Section 2009(a)(1) of the Transpor-
tation Equity Act for the 21st Century (112 
Stat. 337; 117 Stat. 1119) is amended by strik-
ing ‘‘, and $68,750,000 for the period of Octo-
ber 1, 2003, through February 29, 2004’’ and in-
serting ‘‘, and $96,250,000 for the period of Oc-
tober 1, 2003, through April 30, 2004’’. 

(b) HIGHWAY SAFETY RESEARCH AND DEVEL-
OPMENT.—Section 2009(a)(2) of such Act (112 
Stat. 337; 117 Stat. 1119) is amended by strik-
ing ‘‘$30,000,000 for the period of October 1, 
2003, through February 29, 2004’’ and insert-
ing ‘‘$42,000,000 for the period of October 1, 
2003, through April 30, 2004’’. 

(c) OCCUPANT PROTECTION INCENTIVE 
GRANTS-.—Section 2009(a)(3) of such Act (112 
Stat. 337; 117 Stat. 1120) is amended by strik-
ing ‘‘$8,333,333 for the period of October 1, 
2003, through February 29, 2004’’ and insert-
ing ‘‘$11,666,700 for the period of October 1, 
2003, through April 30, 2004’’. 

(d) ALCOHOL-IMPAIRED DRIVING COUNTER-
MEASURES INCENTIVE GRANTS.—Section 
2009(a)(4) of such Act (112 Stat. 337; 117 Stat. 
1120) is amended by striking ‘‘$16,666,667 for 
the period of October 1, 2003, through Feb-
ruary 29, 2004’’ and inserting ‘‘$23,333,300 for 
the period of October 1, 2003, through April 
30, 2004’’. 

(e) NATIONAL DRIVER REGISTER.—Section 
2009(a)(6) of such Act (112 Stat. 338; 117 Stat. 
1120) is amended by striking ‘‘$833,333 for the 
period of October 1, 2003, through February 

29, 2004’’ and inserting ‘‘$2,100,000 for the pe-
riod of October 1, 2003, through April 30, 
2004’’. 
SEC. 11. FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY AD-

MINISTRATION PROGRAM. 
(a) ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES.—Section 

7(a)(1) of the Surface Transportation Exten-
sion Act of 2003 (117 Stat. 1120) is amended by 
striking ‘‘$71,487,500 for the period of October 
1, 2003, through February 29, 2004’’ and in-
serting ‘‘$102,467,000 for the period October 1, 
2003 through April 30, 2004’’. 

(b) MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ASSISTANCE 
PROGRAM.—Section 31104(a)(7) of title 49, 
United States Code, is amended to read as 
follows: 

‘‘(7) Not more than $98,352,000 for the pe-
riod of October 1, 2003, through April 30, 
2004.’’. 

(c) INFORMATION SYSTEMS AND COMMERCIAL 
DRIVER’S LICENSE GRANTS.— 

(1) AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATION.—Sec-
tion 31107(a)(5) of such title is amended to 
read as follows: 

‘‘(5) $11,639,000 for the period of October 1, 
2003, through April 30, 2004.’’. 

(2) EMERGENCY CDL GRANTS.—Section 7(c) of 
the Surface Transportation Extension Act of 
2003 (117 Stat. 1121) is amended— 

(A) by striking ‘‘February 29,’’ and insert-
ing ‘‘April 30,’’; and 

(B) by striking ‘‘$416,667’’ and inserting 
‘‘$582,000’’. 

(d) CRASH CAUSATION STUDY.—Section 7(d) 
of such Act is amended— 

(1) by striking ‘‘$416,667’’ and inserting 
‘‘$582,000’’; and 

(2) by striking ‘‘February 29’’ and inserting 
‘‘April 30’’. 

(e) TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS.— 
(1) IN GENERAL.—Title I of the Transpor-

tation, Treasury, and Independent Agencies 
Appropriations Act, 2004 (division F of Public 
Law 108–199) is amended— 

(A) by striking ‘‘Fund and to’’ in the mat-
ter appearing under the heading ‘‘FEDERAL 
MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, 
MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY, LIMITATION ON ADMIN-
ISTRATIVE EXPENSES’’ and inserting ‘‘Fund, 
together with advances and reimbursements 
received by the Federal Motor Carrier Safety 
Administration, the sum of which shall’’; 
and 

(B) by inserting before the period at the 
end of the matter appearing under the head-
ing ‘‘FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY AD-
MINISTRATION, NATIONAL MOTOR CARRIER 
SAFETY PROGRAM’’ the following: ‘‘: Provided 
further, That for grants made to States for 
implementation of section 210 of the Motor 
Carrier Safety Improvement Act of 1999 (113 
Stat. 1764–1765), the Federal share payable 
under such grants shall be 100 percent’’. 

(2) EFFECTIVE DATE.—The amendments 
made by paragraph (1) shall take effect on 
January 24, 2004. 
SEC. 12. EXTENSION OF AUTHORIZATION FOR 

USE OF TRUST FUNDS FOR OBLIGA-
TIONS UNDER TEA–21. 

(a) HIGHWAY TRUST FUND.— 
(1) IN GENERAL.—Paragraph (1) of section 

9503(c) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 is 
amended— 

(A) in the matter before subparagraph (A), 
by striking ‘‘March 1, 2004’’ and inserting 
‘‘May 1, 2004’’, 

(B) by striking ‘‘or’’ at the end of subpara-
graph (E), 

(C) by striking the period at the end of sub-
paragraph (F) and inserting ‘‘, or’’, 

(D) by inserting after subparagraph (F), 
the following new subparagraph: 

‘‘(G) authorized to be paid out of the High-
way Trust Fund under the Surface Transpor-
tation Extension Act of 2004.’’, and 

(E) in the matter after subparagraph (G), 
as added by this paragraph, by striking 
‘‘Surface Transportation Extension Act of 

VerDate feb 26 2004 01:49 Feb 27, 2004 Jkt 029060 PO 00000 Frm 00057 Fmt 4634 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A26FE7.064 H26PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH692 February 26, 2004 
2003’’ and inserting ‘‘Surface Transportation 
Extension Act of 2004’’. 

(2) MASS TRANSIT ACCOUNT.—Paragraph (3) 
of section 9503(e) of such Code is amended— 

(A) in the matter before subparagraph (A), 
by striking ‘‘March 1, 2004’’ and inserting 
‘‘May 1, 2004’’, 

(B) in subparagraph (C), by striking ‘‘or’’ 
at the end of such subparagraph, 

(C) in subparagraph (D), by inserting ‘‘or’’ 
at the end of such subparagraph, 

(D) by inserting after subparagraph (D) the 
following new subparagraph: 

‘‘(E) the Surface Transportation Extension 
Act of 2004,’’, and 

(E) in the matter after subparagraph (E), 
as added by this paragraph, by striking 
‘‘Surface Transportation Extension Act of 
2003’’ and inserting ‘‘Surface Transportation 
Extension Act of 2004’’. 

(3) EXCEPTION TO LIMITATION ON TRANS-
FERS.—Subparagraph (B) of section 9503(b)(5) 
of such Code is amended by striking ‘‘March 
1, 2004’’ and inserting ‘‘May 1, 2004’’. 

(b) AQUATIC RESOURCES TRUST FUND.— 
(1) SPORT FISH RESTORATION ACCOUNT.— 

Paragraph (2) of section 9504(b) of the Inter-
nal Revenue Code of 1986 is amended by 
striking ‘‘Surface Transportation Extension 
Act of 2003’’ each place it appears and insert-
ing ‘‘Surface Transportation Extension Act 
of 2004’’. 

(2) BOAT SAFETY ACCOUNT.—Subsection (c) 
of section 9504 of such Code is amended— 

(A) by striking ‘‘March 1, 2004’’ and insert-
ing ‘‘May 1, 2004’’, and 

(B) by striking ‘‘Surface Transportation 
Extension Act of 2003’’ and inserting ‘‘Sur-
face Transportation Extension Act of 2004’’. 

(3) EXCEPTION TO LIMITATION ON TRANS-
FERS.—Paragraph (2) of section 9504(d) of 
such Code is amended by striking ‘‘March 1, 
2004’’ and inserting ‘‘May 1, 2004’’. 

(c) EFFECTIVE DATE.—The amendments 
made by this section shall take effect on the 
date of the enactment of this Act. 

(d) TEMPORARY RULE REGARDING ADJUST-
MENTS.—During the period beginning on the 
date of the enactment of the Surface Trans-
portation Extension Act of 2003 and ending 
on April 30, 2004, for purposes of making any 
estimate under section 9503(d) of the Internal 
Revenue Code of 1986 of receipts of the High-
way Trust Fund, the Secretary of the Treas-
ury shall treat— 

(1) each expiring provision of paragraphs 
(1) through (4) of section 9503(b) of such Code 
which is related to appropriations or trans-
fers to such Fund to have been extended 
through the end of the 24-month period re-
ferred to in section 9503(d)(1)(B) of such Code, 
and 

(2) with respect to each tax imposed under 
the sections referred to in section 9503(b)(1) 
of such Code, the rate of such tax during the 
24-month period referred to in section 
9503(d)(1)(B) of such Code to be the same as 
the rate of such tax as in effect on the date 
of the enactment of the Surface Transpor-
tation Extension Act of 2003. 

The bill was ordered to be engrossed 
and read a third time, was read the 
third time, and passed, and a motion to 
reconsider was laid on the table. 

f 

GENERAL LEAVE 
Mr. YOUNG of Alaska. Mr. Speaker, I 

ask unanimous consent that all Mem-
bers may have 5 legislative days within 
which to revise and extend their re-
marks and include extraneous material 
on H.R. 3850. 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Is there 
objection to the request of the gen-
tleman from Alaska? 

There was no objection. 
f 

APPOINTMENT OF HONORABLE 
FRANK R. WOLF TO ACT AS 
SPEAKER PRO TEMPORE TO 
SIGN ENROLLED BILLS AND 
JOINT RESOLUTIONS THROUGH 
MARCH 1, 2004 

The SPEAKER pro tempore laid be-
fore the House the following commu-
nication from the Speaker: 

THE SPEAKER’S ROOMS, 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, 

Washington, DC, February 26, 2004. 
I hereby appoint the Honorable Frank R. 

Wolf to act as Speaker pro tempore to sign 
enrolled bills and joint resolutions through 
March 1, 2004. 

J. DENNIS HASTERT, 
Speaker of the House of Representatives. 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Without 
objection, the appointment is ap-
proved. 

There was no objection. 
f 

LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

By unanimous consent, leave of ab-
sence was granted to: 

Mr. KLECZKA (at the request of Ms. 
PELOSI) for today on account of per-
sonal business. 

f 

SPECIAL ORDERS GRANTED 

By unanimous consent, permission to 
address the House, following the legis-
lative program and any special orders 
heretofore entered, was granted to: 

(The following Members (at the re-
quest of Mr. DEFAZIO) to revise and ex-
tend their remarks and include extra-
neous material:) 

Mr. DEFAZIO, for 5 minutes, today. 
Mr. BROWN of Ohio, for 5 minutes, 

today. 
Mr. CONYERS, for 5 minutes, today. 
Mr. HINOJOSA, for 5 minutes, today. 
Mr. FILNER, for 5 minutes, today. 
Mr. DAVIS of Illinois, for 5 minutes, 

today. 
Ms. NORTON, for 5 minutes, today. 
Mr. GEORGE MILLER of California, for 

5 minutes, today. 
Mr. GRIJALVA, for 5 minutes, today. 
(The following Members (at the re-

quest of Mr. WOLF) to revise and extend 
their remarks and include extraneous 
material:) 

Mr. SOUDER, for 5 minutes, today. 
Mr. WOLF, for 5 minutes, today. 
(The following Members (at their own 

request) to revise and extend their re-
marks and include extraneous mate-
rial:) 

Mr. GARRETT of New Jersey, for 5 
minutes, today. 

Mr. LANGEVIN, for 5 minutes, today. 
Ms. WATSON, for 5 minutes, today. 

f 

SENATE BILL REFERRED 

A concurrent resolution of the Sen-
ate of the following title was taken 
from the Speaker’s table and, under 
the rule, referred as follows: 

S. Con. Res. 92. Concurrent resolution con-
gratulating and saluting Focus: HOPE on the 

occasion of its 35th anniversary and for its 
remarkable commitment and contributions 
to Detroit, the State of Michigan, and the 
United States; to the Committee on Govern-
ment Reform. 

f 

ADJOURNMENT 

Mr. YOUNG of Alaska. Mr. Speaker, I 
move that the House do now adjourn. 

The motion was agreed to; accord-
ingly (at 8 o’clock and 10 minutes 
p.m.), under its previous order, the 
House adjourned until Monday, March 
1, 2004, at noon. 

f 

OATH FOR ACCESS TO CLASSIFIED 
INFORMATION 

Under clause 13 of rule XXIII, the fol-
lowing Members executed the oath for 
access to classified information: 

Neil Abercrombie, Anı́bal Acevedo-Vilá, 
Gary L. Ackerman, Robert B. Aderholt, W. 
Todd Akin, Rodney Alexander, Thomas H. 
Allen, Robert E. Andrews, Joe Baca, Spencer 
Bachus, Brian Baird, Richard H. Baker, 
Tammy Baldwin, Frank W. Ballance, Jr., 
Cass Ballenger, J. Gresham Barrett, Roscoe 
G. Bartlett, Joe Barton, Charles F. Bass, Bob 
Beauprez, Xavier Becerra, Chris Bell, Doug 
Bereuter, Shelley Berkley, Howard L. Ber-
man, Marion Berry, Judy Biggert, Michael 
Bilirakis, Rob Bishop, Sanford D. Bishop, 
Jr., Timothy H. Bishop, Marsha Blackburn, 
Earl Blumenauer, Roy Blunt, Sherwood 
Boehlert, John A. Boehner, Henry Bonilla, 
Jo Bonner, Mary Bono, John Boozman, Mad-
eleine Z. Bordallo, Leonard L. Boswell, Rick 
Boucher, Allen Boyd, Jeb Bradley, Kevin 
Brady, Robert A. Brady, Corrine Brown, 
Henry E. Brown, Jr., Sherrod Brown, Ginny 
Brown-Waite, Michael C. Burgess, Max 
Burns, Richard Burr, Dan Burton, Steve 
Buyer, Ken Calvert, Dave Camp, Chris Can-
non, Eric Cantor, Shelley Moore Capito, Lois 
Capps, Michael E. Capuano, Benjamin L. 
Cardin, Dennis A. Cardoza, Brad Carson, 
Julia Carson, John R. Carter, Ed Case, Mi-
chael N. Castle, Steve Chabot, Ben Chandler, 
Chris Chocola, Donna M. Christensen, Wm. 
Lacy Clay, James E. Clyburn, Howard Coble, 
Tom Cole, Mac Collins, Larry Combest, John 
Conyers, Jr., Jim Cooper, Jerry F. Costello, 
Christopher Cox, Robert E. (Bud) Cramer, 
Jr., Philip M. Crane, Ander Crenshaw, Jo-
seph Crowley, Barbara Cubin, John Abney 
Culberson, Elijah E. Cummings, Randy 
‘‘Duke’’ Cunningham, Artur Davis, Danny K. 
Davis, Jim Davis, Jo Ann Davis, Lincoln 
Davis, Susan A. Davis, Tom Davis, Nathan 
Deal, Peter A. DeFazio, Diana DeGette, Wil-
liam D. Delahunt, Rosa L. DeLauro, Tom 
DeLay, Jim DeMint, Peter Deutsch, Lincoln 
Diaz-Balart, Mario Diaz-Balart, Norman D. 
Dicks, John D. Dingell, Lloyd Doggett, Cal-
vin M. Dooley, John T. Doolittle, Michael F. 
Doyle, David Dreier, John J. Duncan, Jr., 
Jennifer Dunn, Chet Edwards, Vernon J. 
Ehlers, Rahm Emanuel, Jo Ann Emerson, 
Eliot L. Engel, Phil English, Anna G. Eshoo, 
Bob Etheridge, Lane Evans, Terry Everett, 
Sam Farr, Chaka Fattah, Tom Feeney, Mike 
Ferguson, Bob Filner, Jeff Flake, Ernie 
Fletcher, Mark Foley, J. Randy Forbes, Har-
old E. Ford, Jr., Vito Fossella, Barney 
Frank, Trent Franks, Rodney P. Freling-
huysen, Martin Frost, Elton Gallegly, Scott 
Garrett, Richard A. Gephardt, Jim Gerlach, 
Jim Gibbons, Wayne T. Gilchrest, Paul E. 
Gillmor, Phil Gingrey, Charles A. Gonzalez, 
Virgil H. Goode, Jr., Bob Goodlatte, Bart 
Gordon, Porter J. Goss, Kay Granger, Sam 
Graves, Gene Green, Mark Green, James C. 
Greenwood, Raúl M. Grijalva, Luis V. 

VerDate feb 26 2004 02:32 Feb 27, 2004 Jkt 029060 PO 00000 Frm 00058 Fmt 4634 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A26FE7.064 H26PT1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2022-10-18T07:45:48-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




